



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3396]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 192/2026

Between:

1. NALLAMOTU RAMASWAMY, S/O ANJALIAH, AGED ABOUT 61
YEARS, OCC. MAZDOOR, IBRAHIMPATNAM GRAM PANCHAYAT,
R/O. IBRAHIMPATNAM VILLAGE AND MANDAL, KRISHNA DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SHASHIBHUSHAN KUMAR IAS, PRL. SECRETARY, PANCHAYAT
RAJ DEPARTMENT, A. P. SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATHI.

2. SRI DR G LAKSHMISHA I A S, DISTRICT COLLECTOR, NTR
DISTRICT AT VIJAYAWADA,

3. SRI SMT P LAVANAYA KUMARI M SC, DISTRICT PANCHAYAT
OFFICER, NTR DISTRICT AT GOLLAPUDI.

4. SRI HARI KRISHNA KUMAR, PANCHAYAT SECRETARY,
VISANNAPETA GRAM PANCHAYAT, VISANNAPETA VILLAGE AND
MANDAL, NTR DISTRICT

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to Pleased to punish the Respondents for their deliberate violation and non-implementing the orders dated 21/06/2024, passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P. No.11862 of 2019, and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.P S P SURESH KUMAR

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.G RAJU

2.Y KOTESWARA RAO

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 192/2026

ORDER:

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr.G.Raju, learned counsel for respondents submits that the order dated 21.06.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.No.11862 of 2019 has been complied with and issued G.O.Rt.No.310 Dated 21.04.2026.

2. Sri P.S.P.Suresh Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner is in attendance.

3. In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending shall stand closed.

DR. JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

Date: 22.04.2026
KKV

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

77

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 192/2026

Dated 22.04.2026

KKV